COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 24-10

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT CONCERNING the Executive Assistant and Deputy Executive Assistant to the County Commissioners of Queen Anne's County;

FOR THE PURPOSE of eliminating the provision that the Executive Assistant and Deputy Executive Assistant to the County Commissioners of Queen Anne's County shall serve at their pleasure; making such positions merit system employees; and generally revising the employment status of such employees.

BY AMENDING Section 4-7. A. of the Code of Public Local Laws of Queen Anne's County, Maryland.

SECTION I

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND that Section 4-7A. of the Code of Public Local Laws be and is hereby AMENDED to read as follows:

Chapter 4. Board of County Commissioners

Article II. Executive Assistant; Deputy Executive Assistant

§ 4-7. Appointment; bond; oath; duties, compensation.

A. Appointment.

- (1) The County Commissioners shall appoint an Executive Assistant and may appoint a Deputy Executive Assistant.
- (2) The Executive Assistant and Deputy Executive Assistant serve at the pleasure of the County Commissioners.

SECTION II

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Ordinance will take effect on the forty-sixth (46 $^{\rm th}$) day following its adoption.

NTRODUCED BY: Commissioner Christopher Corchiarino
DATE: April 23, 2024
PUBLIC HEARING HELD:May 14, 2024
VOTE: <u>5</u> Yea <u>0</u> Nay
DATE OF ADOPTION:May 14, 2024